## **RATE SCHEDULE**

<u>Service Charge:</u> This is a charge for maintenance and upkeep of the water service. It assures proper flow within the system so that water is available as needed. The quarterly charge is based on meter size and is charged to all customers.

**Fire Protection Charge:** Due to a change in law, your water bill now includes a separate Fire Protection Service Charge. This charge will not provide additional revenues to the Woonsocket Water Division. Instead, fire protection service was previously billed to the City of Woonsocket and paid for by the City of Woonsocket with property tax revenues. The Woonsocket City Council, as permitted by the recent change in law, voted to pass the quarterly cost on to Woonsocket ratepayers. Therefore, Woonsocket Water is now prohibited from charging the City of Woonsocket for fire protection service. The Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission approved the new charge on May 17, 2019.

**R.I. Surcharge I:** This is a charge required by the State of Rhode Island. The money paid to the Water Division, by you, if forwarded to the Rhode Island Water Resources Board. The charge is \$.079 per hundred (100) cubic feet. The applicable statue for this charge is Title 46, Chapter 15. 3-10 of the general laws of the State of Rhode Island. This law was passed in 1987.

R.I Surcharge II: This is a charge required by the State of Rhode Island. The money paid to the Water Division, by you, is forwarded to the General Treasurer of the State of Rhode Island. The charge is \$.14 per hundred (100) cubic feet. The applicable stature for this charge is Title 46, Chapter 15.3-10 of the general laws of the State of Rhode Island. This law was amended to reflect the additional charge in 1991.

<u>Fire Service Charge:</u> Applies to all private fire connection services served by the Woonsocket Water Division for service to private fire service connections owned and maintained by the customer, based on the size of the connection.

**Conversion:** 7.4805 \* Cubic Feet = Gallons

Water Charge Residential & Commercial: \$4.41 per 100 Cubic Feet

# City of Woonsocket Water Department TARIFF

Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission Docket No. 4879

Effective Date:

May 17, 2019

Replaces Tariff Approved in Docket 4320 October 2012

# **City of Woonsocket Water Department TARIFF Bulk Sales to Public Authorities for Resale**

Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission Docket No. 4879

Effective Date:

May 17, 2019

Replaces Tariff Approved in Docket 4320 October 2012

# <u>Usage</u>

Sales to Public Authorities at Bulk. Includes any community currently tied into the City of Woonsocket and communities tied into the City's water system in the future.

## Rates

For all quantities of Metered water: \$ 4,995.32 per million gallons

# **Billing and Payment**

All charges billed under this tariff are rendered in arrears on a frequency determined by the assigned billing cycle, and are due and payable in full when rendered.

# City of Woonsocket Water Department TARIFF Public Fire Protection

Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission Docket No. 4879

Effective Date:

May 17, 2019

Replaces Tariff Approved in Docket 4320 October 2012

### <u>Usage</u>

Applies to all customers served by the Woonsocket Water Department (Other than City of Woonsocket) for service to public fire hydrants, based on the size of the hydrant connection.

## Rates

For each Hydrant:

**Annual Charge** 

4 inch

\$ 127.22

6 inch

\$ 369.55

Plus

\$ 9.44 per billing

## Exception

For each hydrant of any size in Woonsocket, as allowed by RIGL s. 39-3-11, \$0.00.

## **Billing and Payment**

All charges billed under this tariff are rendered in arrears on a frequency determined by the assigned billing cycle, and are due and payable in full when rendered.

# City of Woonsocket Water Department TARIFF Private Fire Protection

Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission Docket No. 4879

Effective Date:

May 17, 2019

Replaces Tariff Approved in Docket 4320 October 2012

#### Usage

Applies to all private fire connection services served by the Woonsocket Water Department for service to private fire service connections owned and maintained by the customer, based on the size of the connection.

## <u>Rates</u>

For each Connection:	Annual Charge	Quart. Charge
2 inch	\$ 42.59	\$ 10.65
3 inch	\$ 86.48	\$ 21.62
4 inch	\$ 163.02	\$ 40.76
6 inch	\$ 425.51	\$ 106.38
8 inch	\$ 878.34	\$ 219.59
10 inch	\$ 1,542.40	\$ 385.60

Unmetered private hydrants will be charged as 6 inch connections.

## **Billing and Payment**

All bills for private fire service are rendered annually in advance and are due and payable when rendered usage through private fire service shall be billed in arrears at the general metered water service rates.

# City of Woonsocket Water Department TARIFF Customer Service Charge

Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission Docket No. 4879

Effective Date:

May 17, 2019

Replaces Tariff Approved in Docket 4320 October 2012

## Usage

Applies to all metered customers served by the Woonsocket Water Department, exclusive of public and private fire service.

#### Rates

For each service connected to the Woonsocket Water Division, the following charges shall apply:

<u>Meter Size</u>		<u>Quarterly</u>	
5/8		\$	18.41
3/4		\$	22.18
1	/	\$	25.21
1 1/2		\$	38.69
2		\$	50.48
3		\$	65.96
4		\$	95.34
6		\$	161.04
8		\$	274.61
10		\$	389.79

However, for each service connected to the Woonsocket Water Division and is connected in the City of Woonsocket the following additional Fire Protection charges shall apply:

Meter Size	Quarte	<u>Quarterly</u>	
5/8	\$	14.19	
3/4	\$	20.16	
1	\$	24.95	
1 1/2	\$	46.27	
2	\$	64.94	
3	\$	89.24	
4	\$	135.92	
6	\$	239.88	
8	\$	419.58	
10	\$	601.83	

## **Billing and Payment**

All customer service charges billed under this tariff are rendered quarterly in advance and are due and payable in full when rendered.

# City of Woonsocket Water Department TARIFF Metered Sales

Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission Docket No. 4879

Effective Date:

May 17, 2019

Replaces Tariff Approved in Docket 4320 October 2012

# Usage

Applies to all metered customers served by the Woonsocket Water Department, including metered private fire service.

# **Rates**

For all metered quantities except bulk sales to public authorities:

**Quarterly Use** 

4.41 per 100 cubic feet

## Billing and Payment

All metered sales bills are rendered in arrears quarterly and are due and payable in full when rendered.

# City of Woonsocket Water Department TARIFF Miscellaneous Charges

Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission Docket No. 4879

Effective Date:

May 17, 2019

Replaces Tariff Approved in Docket 4320 October 2012

## **Water Truck Sales**

\$60 per truck load up to 10,000 gallons payable in advance

#### **Remove Meter**

\$100 per meter removal. \$100 per meter reinstallation Billed in arrears with payment due and payable upon presentation.

### Shut-off/Turn-on

Service Shut-off Charge: \$100 Service Turn-on Charge: \$100

## **New Water Meters**

Billed at cost of materials and hours of labor plus 33.3% when installed at the customers request with in the sequence developed by City.

No charge when installed in the sequence developed by City.

### **Installation and Repair Work**

Billed at cost of materials and hours of labor plus 33.3%. Estimated cost billed and collected in advance. Final bill prepared after completion of work. Under payments are due payable upon completion of the work. Refunds for overpayments to be paid within 30 days.

#### ARB Installation

\$47 per installation for City owned meters. Billed in arrears, due and payable when rendered.

# **Interest Rate on Delinquent Accounts**

Bills delinquent after 30 days from the due date of the bill will accrue interest at the rate of 1.5% beginning from the due date of the bill.